has remained strong.

• 3Q20 reduction in DC
transfers as COVID-19
impacts took effect.

• Recovery in DC transfers
in 4Q20 but still not back
to 4Q19 levels.

• DB transfers remained
stable over the year.

Financial Performance

Fee Income - Responsible Pricing

We share the benefits of scale economies with our clients and reduce our charges when confident
it will not negatively impact our award-winning service.

Annual Commission

• No change to Annual Commission charges in 2019.

• Annual Commission charges reduced from 0.29% to 0.28% and from 0.19% to 0.18% (for the respective
charging bands) on 1 April 2020.

Wrapper Fees

• Flat fees - no increases.

Buy Commission

• Buy commission rebate threshold reduced from £1m to £500k from 1 March 2019.

• Buy commission rebate threshold further reduced to 400k from 1 March 2020.

10

Total fee income up 8%

Results Presentation 11

Annual Fee
Income

Wrapper Fee
Income

Buy
Commissions

Total Fee
Income

Annual basis point charge levied on
assets and cash held on the platform

Annual fixed fee levied on all Transact
wrappers

Commission levied on the value of buy
transactions executed on the platform

FY20 FY19 Change

£m £m

94.5 86.7 +9%

(88%) (87%)

9.7 9.0 +8%

(9%) (9%)

3.1 3.5 -11%

(3%) (4%)

107.3 99.2 +8%

97% of total fee income is recurring

Well controlled expenses

Results Presentation 12

£m FY20 FY19
Restated

Change

Staff costs 36.9 36.3 +2%

Occupancy(1) 2.0 3.6 -44%

Regulatory and professional fees 7.0 5.5 +27%

Other income – tax relief to
shareholders

(1.1) (1.0) +10%

Other costs 3.8 3.7 +3%

Total expenses 48.6 48.1 +1%

Depreciation and amortisation(1) 2.6 0.7 +271%

Total operating expenses 51.2 48.8 +5%
(1) Impact of IFRS 16 reduces occupancy costs by £1.6m and increases depreciation and amortisation by
£1.9m. This is due to the recognition of office leases as right of use assets, and subsequent depreciation.

Staff numbers

Results Presentation 13

30 Sep 20 30 Sep 19 Change

IT & technology 121 115 +5%

Operational & support 327 332 -2%

Sales & marketing 39 39 0%

Total staff 487 486 0% • The small rise in staff costs in the
period was attributable to the net
effects of general inflationary
increases.

• Small increase in IT staff to
increase development capabilities.

• Small reduction in Operational
and support staff numbers as a
result of efficiency gained through
platform development.

P&L and cash flows

Results Presentation 14

£m FY19
Restated

FY19
Published

FUD (£bn) 37.8 37.8

Total fee income 99.2 99.2

Cost of sales (0.8) (0.8)

Net revenue 98.4 98.4

Staff costs (36.3) (36.3)

Other costs (12.5) (13.5)

Total expenses (48.8) (49.8)